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September 25, 2002

Michael R. Jones

City of Chico Park Commissioner

2411 Notre Dame Boulevard

Chico, CA 95928

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-02-256

Dear Mr. Jones:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question concerns your duties generally rather than any specific decision, we are treating your request as a request for informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.) Additionally, please note, nothing in this letter should be construed to apply to past conduct. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A) and (c)(4)(A).) Please also note that other conflict-of-interest laws outside the jurisdiction of the Act might apply to you.  You may wish to consult with your city attorney concerning these other laws.  

QUESTION


Does your volunteer activity create a conflict of interest under the Act?

CONCLUSION

Conflicts of interests under the Act are based on financial effects.  So long as you do not make, participate in making, or influence a decision in which you have an economic interest, as set forth below, you will not have a conflict of interest.

FACTS


You are a park commissioner for the City of Chico.  Your powers and duties include the operation and maintenance of Chico parks, by providing policy direction to your city manager and his staff.


You have a large wildland park (Bidwell Park) for which you approve trail projects.  You have full authority to approve or veto the projects, and can allow particular volunteers to adopt particular trails. 


You are an active trail volunteer and have done considerable trail work for the city prior to your recent appointment to the commission.  You are a dentist, and have no financial interest in any trail company.  You have no income relating to any trail work, trail guidebooks, etc.  You only source of income is your dental business, interest on your bank accounts and investment income (or loss) from diversified mutual funds.


The issue has been raised in the local newspaper whether there is a conflict of interest.  For example, you propose a trail project, you participate in the decision making as a commissioner, and you volunteer to build it at your own expense.  While doing the work, you function as a private volunteer under the direction of your city staff. 

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In order to determine whether the prohibition in section 87100 applies to a given decision, regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.

Step One: Are you a “public official?” 

 A public official is any “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency….” (Section 82048.) “Member” is defined to include “salaried or unsalaried members of committees, boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority.” (Reg. 18701(a).) Because you are a member of the City of Chico’s Park and Playground Commission, you are a public official under the Act.  (See e.g., Barker Advice Letter, No. I-01-133.)

Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Reg. 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Reg. 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Reg. 18702.3.)  

Your question concerns whether you may vote on approval or disapproval of trail projects.  The deliberation and vote is considered making and participating in making a governmental decision.

Step Three: Do you have an economic interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests.  There are six possible economic interests:

1. A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); 

2. A public official has an economic interest in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

3. A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

4. A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

5. A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4); 

6. A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103, regulation 18703.5). 

According to your facts, none of your economic interests are at issue in the decisions in question.   You are a dentist, and have no financial interest in any trail company.  You have no income relating to any trail work, trail guidebooks, etc.  You note that you are an active trail volunteer and have done considerable trail work for the city prior to your appointment.  A conflict of interest under the Act can exist only if a decision you will be making, participating in, or influencing will have a financial effect on your economic interests.  Since you have not described any decision that will have such an effect, we cannot advise you further.  We have enclosed a publication that describes the remaining steps in the analysis.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

       
Assistant General Counsel


Legal Division

Enc:  “Can I Vote? Conflict of Interest Overview”

         Regulation 18329

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





